

NO. 90319-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STEVEN JEWELS,

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF BELLINGHAM;

Respondent.

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Dec 05, 2014, 8:47 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

---

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL  
ATTORNEYS & ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON CITIES

---

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA No. 34221  
Assistant City Attorney  
City of Vancouver  
P.O. Box 1995  
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995  
(360) 487-8500  
(360) 487-8501 (fax)  
dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us

Daniel B. Heid, WSBA No. 8217  
Auburn City Attorney  
25 W. Main Street  
Auburn, WA 98001-4998  
(253) 931-3030  
(253) 931-4007 (fax)  
dheid@auburnwa.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Washington State Association of Municipal  
Attorneys and Association of Washington Cities*

Filed  
Washington State Supreme Court

DEC 15 2014

Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk

bph

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV. ISSUE PRESENTED .....	4
V. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. As a matter of law, an unobstructed condition that can be easily photographed is by definition not latent, regardless of what a particular user may or may not see while recreating in a certain way. ....	6
1. The definition of latent, as supplied by the dictionary, focuses on whether a condition is visible or hidden, which negates the relevance of what a particular user might fail to notice. ....	7
2. The only cases that have found a genuine factual dispute as to latency have involved hidden conditions. ....	14
B. Jewels’ evidence confirms the condition that caused his injury was visible and unobscured, meaning the essential element of latency was lacking and thus entitling the City to summary judgment. ....	17
C. Because RCW 4.24.210 supplants the common law for recreational land, “latency” is an essential element of a negligence claim, meaning subsequent actions to make a condition more visible cannot be used to prove that fact. ....	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	vi

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**WASHINGTON STATE CASES**

*AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt., Inc. v. Lewis*,  
180 Wn.2d 389, 325 P.3d 904 (2014).....8

*Armantrout v. Carlson*,  
166 Wn.2d 931, 214 P.3d 914 (2009).....8

*Bartlett v. Hantover*,  
84 Wn.2d 426, 526 P.2d 1217 (1974).....20

*Camicia v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.*,  
179 Wn.2d 684, 317 P.3d 987 (2014).....18, 19

*Cregan v. Fourth Memorial Church*,  
175 Wn.2d 279, 285 P.3d 860 (2012).....8, 14

*Cultee v. City of Tacoma*,  
95 Wn. App. 505, 977 P.2d 15 (1999).....16

*Davis v. State*,  
144 Wn.2d 612, 30 P.3d 460 (2001).....4, 5, 14

*Davis v. State*,  
102 Wn. App. 177, 6 P.3d 1191 (2000),  
*aff'd* 144 Wn.2d 612 (2001) .....14

*Folsom v. Burger King*,  
135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....18

*HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev.*,  
166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....6

*In re Marriage of Rideout*,  
150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).....14

*Iwai v. State*,  
129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996).....19

*Jametsky v. Olsen*,  
179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014).....8

*Jewels v. City of Bellingham*,  
180 Wn. App. 605, 324 P.3d 700,  
*review granted*, 181 Wn.2d 1001 (2014).....17, 19

*LaCoursiere v. Camwest Dev., Inc.*,  
No. 88298-3 (Wash. Oct. 23, 2014) .....8

*Partridge v. City of Seattle*,  
49 Wn. App. 211, 741 P.2d 1039 (1987).....8

WASHINGTON STATE CASES (continued)

<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	20
<i>Peterson v. King County</i> , 41 Wn.2d 907, 252 P.2d 797 (1953).....	20
<i>Ravenscroft v. Wash. Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998).....	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	14
<i>Seattle Police Officers' Guild v. City of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn.2d 823, 92 P.3d 243 (2004).....	2
<i>SentinelC3, Inc v. Hunt</i> , 331 P.3d 40 (Wash. 2014) .....	18
<i>Shelton Hotel Co. v. Bates</i> , 4 Wn.2d 498, 104 P.2d 478 (1940).....	8
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 164 Wn.2d 556, 192 P.3d 345 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Velasquez</i> , 176 Wn.2d 333, 292 P.3d 92 (2013).....	8
<i>Swinehart v. City of Spokane</i> , 145 Wn. App. 836, 187 P.3d 345 (2008).....	13, 16
<i>Tabak v. State</i> , 73 Wn. App. 691, 870 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Tennyson v. Plum Creek Timber Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 550, 872 P.2d 524 (1994).....	12
<i>Troxell v. Rainier Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 307</i> , 154 Wn.2d 345, 111 P.3d 1173 (2005).....	8
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn.2d 38, 846 P.2d 522 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 64 Wn. App. 930, 827 P.2d 329 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 121 Wn.2d 38 (1993) .....	10

PAGE(S)

**WASHINGTON STATE CASES (continued)**

*Walmart, Inc. v. Progressive Campaigns, Inc.*,  
139 Wn.2d 623, 989 P.2d 524 (1999).....10

*Widman v. Johnson*,  
81 Wn. App. 110, 912 P.2d 1095 (1996).....12, 13, 17

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Morgan v. United States*,  
709 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1983) .....7

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 4.20.020 .....8

RCW 4.24.200 .....5, 9

RCW 4.24.210 ..... *passim*

RCW 4.24.210(1).....5

RCW 4.24.210(4)(a) .....5, 19

RCW 4.84.250 .....8

RCW 4.84.270 .....8

Former RCW 4.96.020(4) (2001) .....8

RCW 9.94A.530(1).....8

Ch. 49.52 RCW .....8

RCW 61.34.020(2)(a) .....8

LAWS OF 1967, ch. 216, § 1,  
*codified as amended at RCW 4.24.200* .....4

Engrossed House Bill No. 258 (1967) .....4

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

SENATE JOURNAL, 40TH LEG. (1967) .....7

**COURT RULES**

ER 407 .....19, 20

ER 803 .....18

ER 804 .....18

**PAGE(S)**

**OTHER SOURCES**

MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1998) .....9, 11

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1966) .....9, 11, 15
